COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	RECEIVED
REBECCA HALL	JUN 9 2008
COMPLAINANT	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
V.) CASE NO. 2007 - 00471
MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.)
DEFENDANT)

RESPONSE TO ORDER

COMES NOW the Defendant, Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. (Mike Little) and for its response to the Commission's Order dated the 10th day of May, 2008, states the following:

That there was a hearing on the 12th day of February, 2008, wherein there was a discussion regarding the tap fee for Mike Little. There was confusion with Defendant's counsel as to who was to provide that information. Commission Attorney, J.R. Goff by letter dated February 29, 2008, requested the filing from Mike Little. Counsel for Mike Little responded by letter dated the 4th day of March, 2008, providing that information, which correspondence is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit #1, and made a part of the record herein.

The complainant's residence is a mobile home, which would require connection under the Mike Little Rules and Regulations for Mobiles Homes. Said Rules and Regulations state as follows:

Service to mobile homes. An applicant requesting service to a trailer may be required to pay all costs of connecting service incidental to the installation of service except for the meter and regulator. In addition to this, a deposit is required to secure payment. All fees to be paid in advance. If service is provided 12 months at the same location, any installation fees in excess of the deposit will be refunded.

A copy of the Rule above is found in the Mike Little Gas Company of Melvin, Kentucky, Rates & Charges . . . , a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit #2, and made a part of the record herein.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

By:

HON. MIKÍ THØMPSON PRESIDENT AND COUNSEL Hon. Miki Thompson, #84602 Thompson Law Office 35 West 3rd Avenue, Suite 106 Williamson, WV 25661

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a true and exact copy of the foregoing *RESPONSE* by facsimile to 502-564-3460 and by U. S. Mail postage prepaid to the following:

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 502-564-3460 Rebecca Hall Box 23 Langley, KY 41645

Dated this the 6th day of June, 2008.

Hon. Miki Thompson, President

THOMPSON LAW OFFICE

35 W 3RD AVENUE, SUITE 106 WILLIAMSON, WV 25661



MIKI THOMPSON, ATTORNEY LICENSED IN WV AND KENTUCKY

PHONE 304 235-2223
FAX 304 235-6458
E MAIL thompsonlawoffice@msn.com

EXHIBIT

March 4, 2008

Commissioner Clark Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: PSC Case No. 2007-00471

Dear Commissioner Clark;

I received a letter from Mr. Goff dated February 29, stating that the Commission was awaiting the filing of the tap fee from connection of new customers. I apologize for the delay, but I understood at the hearing that Mr. Goff was going to provide that information for you. Nevertheless, the information regarding the tap fee is attached hereto.

If you need any further information, please let me know.

Miki Thompson

cc: J.R. Goff



FOR Melvin, Bypro, Wee	ksbury, Langley, Goble	
Roberts		
Community, Town or City		
P.S.C. KY. NO1		
Original SHEET NO.	16	
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.		
SHEET NO.		

Mike Little Gas Company, Inc.
(Name of Utility)

RULES AND REGULATIONS

The Customer's service line extending from the outlet of the meter shall be installed and maintained by the Customer at his expense.

The Customer shall notify the Company promptly of any leaks in the transmission line or equipment, also of any hazards or damages to same.

Customers may be required to send in monthly readings to the Company on suitable forms provided by the Company.

Service to mobile homes. An applicant requesting service to a trailer may be required to pay all costs of connecting service incidental to the installation of service except for the meter and regulator. In addition to this, a deposit is required to secure payment. All fees to be paid in advance. If service is provided 12 months at the same location, any installation fees in excess of the deposit will be refunded.

Y. CURTAILMENT ORDER

In case of impairment of gas supply or partial or total interruption and when it appears the Company is, or will be, unable to supply, at any time, the requirements of all its Customers due to any cause whatsoever the curtailment shall be as follows:

- 1. Industrial and Commercial Customers, except schools.
- 2. Schools.
- 3. Residential Customers.

Z. DISTRIBUTION MAIN EXTENSIONS

DATE OF ISSUE	
Month / Date / Year DATE EFFECTIVE	MIRLIC, SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKS
ISSUED BY Month / Date / Year (Signature of Officer)	JAN 4 7 2004
TITLE Champistration Manager	PURSUARI NO 86 - MAR 5 011 BELTICAL STOT
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR